Read: Letter bearing No. Mediation/2024/1028 dated 10.06.2024 received from Director / Co-ordinator, Main Mediation Centre, Bombay High Court, in the matter of Regional 'Conference on Mediation' to be held on 13th July, 2024 at Aurangabad.

-: OFFICE ORDER:-

Apropos of the instructions contained in letter under reference, all Judicial Officers working in Nanded District, including the undersigned, except:

- 1. Smt. R.M. Shinde, District Judge-2 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Nanded.
- 2. Shri. R.R. Patki, Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Mahur.
- 3. Shri. A.B. Redkar, Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Umri.
- 4. Smt. R.B. Sorekar, Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Ardhapur.
- 5. Smt. P.V. Chidre, 2nd Jt. Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Loha.
- 6. Smt. A.T. Gitte, Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Naigaon Bz.
- 7. Smt. S.A. Harne, Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Dharmabad.
- 8. Smt. B.M.N. Deshmukh, 3rd Jt. Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Nanded.

are relieved on 12.07.2024 A.N. with a direction to attend the Regional Conference on Mediation to be held on 13th July, 2024 at Aurangabad.

Charge of all District Judges in Nanded District, including the Principal District Judge, Nanded pertaining to both Civil & Criminal side from 12.07.2024 A.N. until resumption of duties by concerned District Judges shall be attended to by Smt. R.M. Shinde, District Judge-2 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Nanded.

Smt. R.M. Shinde, District Judge-2 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Nanded is hereby empowered under section 35 of the Civil Courts Act, 1869 to assume charge of District Court and to perform the duties of the Principal District Judge with respect to urgent Civil matters during the above period.

Similarly, Smt. R.M. Shinde is empowered under section 10 (3) of Code of Criminal Procedure to dispose of urgent Criminal matters.

Charge of All Senior Civil Judges, working in Nanded District arising out of special jurisdiction, shall also be attended by Smt. R.M. Shinde, District Judge-2 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Nanded during the above period.

Charge of Civil Judges, Junior Division & J.M.F.C., working in Nanded District from 12.07.2024 A.N. until their resumption of duties shall be attended as per details given in table below:

Sr. No.	Name of Civil Judge, Junior Division & JMFC	Charge kept with	
1	Headquarters	Nanded	
	All Civil Judges, Junior Division & JMFC at Ardhapur & Mudkhed	J.D. & JMFC, Adhapul	
	All Civil Judges, Junior Division & JMFC at Loha & Kandhar.	Judge J.D. & JMFC, Lona	
4	Naigaon Bz.	& JMFC, Naigoan Bz.	
5	JMFC at Biloli & Dharmabad	& JMFC, Dharmabad	
6	Hadgaon	& JMFC, Manur	
7	All Civil Judges, Junior Division & JMFC at Himayatnagar, Bhokar & Umri	Shri. A.B. Redkar, Civil Judge J.D. & JMFC, Umri	

District Court, Nanded) (Surekha Kosamkar)

Date :- 05th July, 2024) Principal District Judge,

Nanded.

2 5724

...3...

Endorsement/Adm/B-1(1)/6725 /2024

Copy forward with compliments for information & further necessary action to:

- The Director / Co-ordinator, Main Mediation Centre, Bombay High Court, Bombay.
- The Principal District Judge & President, District Legal Services Authority, Aurangabad.
- The District Judge-1, Nanded / Biloli / Kandhar / Mukhed.

The District Judge - 2/3 Nanded

- The Ex. Joint District Judge-1, (Under POCSO Act) Nanded
- The Ex. Joint District Judge-1, (Under 14th Finance) Nanded
- The Ad-hoc, District Judge-1, Nanded / Bhokar / Biloli The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Nanded.
- The Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nanded / Biloli / Bhokar /Kandhar.
- The Civil Judge, Senior Division, Link Court, Mukhed.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nanded.

- The Joint / 2nd / 3rd Jt. Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nanded
- The Civil Judge, J.D. and J.M.F.C., Mahur / Kinwat / Himayatnagar / Hadgaon / Ardhapur / Loha / Degloor / Naigaon (Bz) / Mudkhed / Umri / Dharmabad.
- The Joint Civil Judge, J.D. and J.M.F.C., Nanded / Biloli /Bhokar/ Kandhar / Kinwat / Hadgaon / Loha / Mukhed / Naigaon (Bz)/Ardhapur / Degloor
- The 2nd Jt. Civil Judge, J.D. and J.M.F.C., Nanded / Kandhar / Bhokar / Loha / Mukhed / Biloli
- The 3rd Jt. Civil Judge, J.D., Nanded / Kandhar.
- The 4th / 5th / 6th / 7th /8th / 9th Jt. Civil Judge, J.D., Nanded.
- The Superintendent of Police, Nanded
- The District Government Pleader, Nanded
- The Assistant Director & P.P., Nanded
- The President, Bar Association, Nanded

Copy to:

- The Registrar, District Court, Nanded.
- The Assistant Superintendent, Cash & Finance, District Court, Nanded.
- The District System Administrator, Nanded.

District	Court,	Nanded)	Registrar OS - 2024 District Court, Nanded.
Date :-	05th July,	2024)	District Court, Nanded.